
 
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, No rth Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk   working with you to make a difference  
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure.    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 15 December 2011   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation.  
 

6 Call in - Ryedale Tourism Advisory Board  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 

7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual I nvestment Strategy 
2012/13  (Pages 13 - 36) 

 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Mrs Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
203 

 
Date of Publication 

 
8 February 2012 

 
E Mail 

 
audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk 

 
 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 16 February 2012 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 
     Agenda  
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

8 Safer Ryedale - Progress with delivering the Commun ity Safety Plan 2011/12 
 (Pages 37 - 46) 

 

 

9 2012/13 Internal Audit Plan  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

 

10 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan  (Pages 55 - 60) 
 

 

11 Internal Audit Quarter 3 and  Report  (Pages 61 - 74) 
 

 

12 Service Risk Register - Planning  (Pages 75 - 84) 
 

 

13 Corporate Risk Register  (Pages 85 - 100) 
 

 

14 Customer Complaints Received in Quarter 3 2011/12  (Pages 101 - 108) 
 

 

15 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report - Supporting a Sus tainable Community and 
Voluntary Sector  (Pages 109 - 114) 

 

 

16 Decisions from other Committees  (Pages 115 - 118)  

 Commissioning Board held on the 26 January 2012 (attached). 
Policy and Resources Committee held on the 9 February 2012 (to follow). 
 

17 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urg ent.   
 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 15 December 2011 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 15 December 2011 

Present 

Councillors  Wainwright (Chairman), Mrs Shields (Vice-Chairman), Raper, Windress, 
Arnold, Hawkins and Ward 

In Attendance 

Clare Slater, Paul Cresswell, James Ingham and Sue Shuttleworth 

Alistair Lince (Deloittes) 

Minutes

116 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 

117 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 6 October 2011 

The minutes of a meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 8 
October 2011 were presented. 

Resolved 

That the minutes of a meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 8 
October 2011 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

118 Urgent Business 

The Chairman reported that there was one item of urgent business to be 
considered at the meeting relating to the start time of meetings of the 
Committee. 

119 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

120 Annual Audit Letter on the 2010/11 Audit 

Alistair Lince (Deloittes) submitted the Annual Audit Letter on the 2010/11 
Audit November 2011. 

The report was presented under the following headings:

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 15 December 2011 

• Key Messages 

• Purpose, responsibilities and scope 

• The audit of the accounts 

• Value for money 

• Other matters 

• Closing Remarks. 

Resolved 

That the report be received. 

121 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 

The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) on the 
treasury management activities to date for the financial year 2011/12 in 
accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code). 

Resolved 

That the report be received and that the mid-year performance of the in-house 
and externally managed funds to date be noted. 

122 Internal Audit Quarter 2 and Report 

The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) 
presenting the Interim Internal Audit Report covering the period to 30 
November 2011 from the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership. 

Resolved 

That the Interim Internal Audit Report outlining progress against the approved 
internal audit plan be noted. 

123 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 

The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
which Members were informed on progress with the actions identified in the 
2010-11 AGS action plan. 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 15 December 2011 

Resolved 

That the report be received and that the progress wih identified actions in the 
2010-11 AGS action plan be noted. 

124 Customer Complaints Received Quarter 2 (2011/12) 

The Customer Services and Benefits Manager submitted a report (previously 
circulated) informing Members of the number and type of complaints received 
under the Council’s complaint procedure for the period July-Septem ber 2011. 

Resolved 

That the report be received. 

125 Risk Strategy Annual Review 

The Head of Transformation submitted a report (previously circulated) 
presenting the annual review of the Risk Management Strategy. 

Resolved 

That the content of the annual review of the Risk Management Strategy be 
noted and that the deletion of the action relating to the appointment of a 
Member Champion for Risk (refCSR07) be approved. 

126 Service Risk Register - Organisational Development 

The ICT Manager presented a report (previously circulated) giving details of  
the Service Risk Register for those services under the Head of Organisational 
Development. 

Members reviewed the risk register and it was 

Resolved 

That the report be received. 

127 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report - 'Post Offices' and 'A Sustainable 
Community and Voluntary Sector' 

The Head of Transformation submitted a report (previously circulated) 
presenting the final report of the scrutiny review on Post Offices currently 
being undertaken and establishing the Terms of Reference for the next review 

Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4 Thursday 15 December 2011 

– “Supporting a Sustainable Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) in 
Ryedale”. 

The report was discussed in detail and a number of minor amendments to the 
Terms of Reference for the next review were suggested. 

Resolved 

That the report be received and that 

(a)  The recommendations for the Post Offices Scrutiny Review be agreed 
(b) Subject to the amendments as agreed, the Terms of Reference for the 

scrutiny review “Supporting a Sustainable Voluntary and Community 
Sector (VCS) in Ryedale” be approved 

(c) Councillors Arnold, Raper, Mrs Shields and Ms Ward be appointed to 
the Task Group 

(d) The first meeting of the Task Group be held on 23 January 2012 

128 Decisions from other Committees 

A report (previously circulated) listing decisions taken by the Commissioning 
Board on 24 November 2011 was presented. 

In addition, a report listing decisions taken by the Policy & Resources 
Committee on 8 December 2011 was circulated at the meeting. 

Resolved 

That the report be received. 

129 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

The Chairman proposed that future meetings of the Committee should 
commence at 6.30pm. 

Resolved 

That future meetings of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee commence at 
6.30pm. 

The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 7.40pm. 

Page 4



Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



COMMISSIONING BOARD  26 JANUARY 2012 
 

CALL IN – ORIGINAL REPORT AS PRESENTED TO COMMISSIO NING BOARD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS   
 
REPORT TO:   COMMISSIONING BOARD 
 
DATE:    26 JANUARY 2012  
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ECONOMY AND HOUSING 
    JULIAN RUDD 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: RYEDALE TOURISM ADVISORY BOARD 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek endorsement of the Ryedale Tourism Advisory Board recommendations 

concerning use of the Quality Assurance mark, the discovernorthyorkshire.co.uk 
website and involvement in the Visit Hull and East Yorkshire (VHEY) bid for 
European Regional Development Fund (ERDF) support. The report also outlines 
arrangements for the forthcoming relocation of Malton Tourist Information Centre 
(TIC). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 

 
(i) Members’ endorse the Ryedale Tourism Advisory Board’s recommendations that; 

a) the ‘Y Charter’ mark be used for businesses engaged in Council funded 
activities, in addition to other recognised Quality Assurance marks; 

b) there should be ongoing investment in the development of the 
discovernorthyorkshire.co.uk website, using existing budgets; 

c)  Ryedale District Council commits to the partnership approach established in 
the VHEY ERDF bid ‘Partners for Growth’; 

 
ii) Members note the timetable for the relocation of Malton TIC. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To endorse implementation of those recommendations by the Ryedale Tourism 

Advisory Board that affect this Council’s policies and actions. 
  

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



COMMISSIONING BOARD  26 JANUARY 2012 
 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks. All risks are identified in Annex A Risk Assessment 

Matrix.  
 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 The Tourism Advisory Board,
[...]
ce when staying in Yorkshire. The 
TAB had some concerns that this was a self certification process and not a quality 
mark but concluded that it did provide a necessary minimum standard. It was also 

Page 8



COMMISSIONING BOARD  26 JANUARY 2012 
 

suggested that WTY could extend the Y Charter remit to attractions. Members are 
requested to endorse the use of the ‘Y Charter’ mark in Council funded activities. 

 
Action Two - Investment in the development of the 
discovernorthyorkshire.co.uk website 

8.3 The Discover North Yorkshire website was established as a temporary measure to 
support the 2011 Tourism Association North Yorkshire guide, and to fill the gap left 
by the demise of the Moors and Coast Tourism Partnership. This was undertaken in-
house at very low cost. 
 

8.4 Although this Council works in partnership with the North York Moors National Park 
Authority to promote the Moors as a branded destination, and with VHEY to promote 
the Wolds as a branded destination, there are areas of Ryedale that are not covered 
by any other on line promotional activity. It is therefore recommended that the 
website be retained into the future and an investment made to develop more active 
methods of promotion such as a co-ordinated ‘Search Engine Optimisation’ campaign 
of content optimisation. This investment and activity would be within existing budgets 
and co-ordinated with partner organisations websites. Member endorsement for this 
approach is sought. 
 
Action Three - That Ryedale District Council is a f ull partner in the VHEY ERDF 
bid ‘Partners for Growth’. 

8.5 Visit Hull and East Yorkshire (VHEY) has lead the development of planned 
partnership bid for over £5 million of European Regional Development Fund to 
support tourism businesses in Hull, East Riding, Scarborough and the Wolds area of 
Ryedale (to include the electoral divisions of Sherburn, Wolds, Rillington, Malton, 
Norton East, Norton West, Derwent and South West Ryedale). A full business p
[...]
 
 
REPORT TO:   COUNCIL 
 
DATE:    20 FEBRUARY 2012 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATE MENT AND 

ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2012/13 
 

WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategies, the 

Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and set the Prudential Indicators for 2012/13. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve: 

(i) Members receive this report; 
  

(ii) The Treasury Management and Investment Strategies be noted and approved 
by the Council; and 

 
(iii) That the Prudential Indicators in the report be approved by the Council 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice 

on Treasury Management in Local Authorities (The Code) was adopted by the 
Council. 

 
3.2 The Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations requires the Council to 

have regard to specified codes of practice, namely the CIPFA publications Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities and Treasury Management in the Public 
Services; Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral Guidance Notes. 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



COUNCIL  20 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are significant risks when investing public funds especially with unknown 

institutions. However, by the adoption of the CIPFA Code and a prudent investment 
policy, these are minimised. The employment of Treasury Advisors also helps reduce 
the risk. 

 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in 

Local Authorities and this report complies with the requirements under this code and 
the relevant requirements of the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
5.2 The Council use the services of Sector Treasury Services Limited to provide treasury 

man
[...]
uncil. 

4.6 He received his award at Ryedale NHW’s AGM in November 2011, from Assistant 
Chief Constable Sue Cross.  There is evidence that crime levels reduce when there 
is an active Watch scheme in place; fear of crime also reduces when people know 
how to seek help and support.  Ryedale’s network of over 300 NHW groups 
contributes substantially to making Ryedale such a safe place to live and work. 

5.0 Alcohol Harm Reduction - To deliver the Alcohol Har m Reduction Strategy for 
the district of Ryedale. 

5.1 A new Pub Watch scheme has been established in Malton in the summer of 2011; 
there has been an effective Pub Watch in Pickering for some time.  This was covered 
in the local media alerting members of the public to the scheme, which allows for a 
banning order to be placed on individuals who engage in anti-social behaviour in any 
licensed premises. 

5.2 A worker has been employed to monitor the number of alcohol related hospital 
admissions at Scarborough A&E.  Funded by the NY performance reward grant, this 
two year post will allow for more data to be captured than the nursing staff have time 
for, and will also offer brief interventions which can help individuals to consider their 
own alcohol use and abuse.  Data for individuals from Ryedale accessing this service 
will be available shortly. 

Page 46



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  16 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    16 FEBRUARY 2012 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  2012/13 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report presents the Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13 from the North Yorkshire 

Audit Partnership.  The plan will be delivered by Veritau North Yorkshire (VNY) who 
take responsibility for Internal Audit from 1 April 2012. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members receive this report and endorse the plan
[...]

Page 52



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  16 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

CODE AUDIT AREA 2012/13 2013/14 
  days days 
    
Customer Services and Benefits - Angela Jones   

155 HB Fraud  - - 
21130 Reprographics        - - 
21150 Telephones (mobile) 5 - 

22200 
Concessionary Fares /  
 Community Transport Grant - - 

  5 0 
    
 Follow ups  10 10 

 Contingency 4 4 
  14 14 
    
Value Added & Technical (VAT)  7% 8% 

 
Project support ~  
Partnerships & Commissioning 6 9 

 Project support ~ new ICT systems 4 4 
29008 Write-off Approval (System support) 5 5 
28900 Contract Audit/Procurement  2 2 

  17 20 
    

Client Support & Advice (CSA)  9% 9% 
 Client Support 16 16 
  - External Audit liaison   
  - O & S committee (4 - 6 times per annum)   
  - Reg 6 Review & AGS   
  - AGS review & action plan follow up   
  - Annual Internal Audit Report   
    
 Misc Advice 5 5 
  21 21 
    
 Total Agreed Audit Days: - 245 245 

    
 
 
  

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  16 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    16 FEBRUARY 2012 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTIO N PLAN 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This is a report to committee to inform members on progress with the actions 

identified in the 2010-11 AGS action plan.   

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 It is recommended that members note the progress made with identified actions in 
the 2010-11 AGS action plan.    

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 Monitoring progress with identified actions in the AGS is good practice, and it 
demonstrates to the Audit Commission that the Audit Committee is properly 
exercising its role.   

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 

4.1 There are no significant risks. 

REPORT 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 

5.1 There is no impact upon specific policies, although as the AG
[...]
development ongoing, 
managed as distinct projects. 

Feb 2012: - HIA progressing 
following member approval, 
move to audited partner 
working methods. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

P
age 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  16 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    16 FEBRUARY 2012 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  INTERNAL AUDIT – Q3+ REPORT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report presents the Interim Internal Audit Report covering the period to January 

2012 from the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that this Interim Internal Audit Report which outlines progress 

against the approved internal audit plan be noted. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Cipfa Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government identifies that the 

shared interests of the audit committee and internal audit require an effective working 
relationship.  Part of that is the approval of, and monitoring of progress against, the 
internal audit strategy and plan.  

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks. 

REPORT 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 This report supports the Council’s Corporate Strategic Objective of providing strong 

Community Leadership, by demonstrating a commitment to local democracy and 
accountability. 

6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 require, inter alia, all Councils to annually 

review their systems of internal control and to provide an adequate and effective 
Internal Audit function.  

Agenda Item 11

Page 61



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  16 FEBRUARY 2012 
 

6.2 This report presents the Interim Internal Audit Report from the North Yorkshire Audit 
Partnership, which is attached as Annex A.  That report summarises the work done 
by Internal Audit in 2
[...]
 efficiency targets which necessitates cuts to other 

services  

Consequences 
Cuts to frontline services, reputational damage to the Council, possible poor outcome of external 

inspection.  

Original Matrix 

 

Original Impact 

Current Risk Matrix 

 

Current Impact 

Target Risk Matrix 

 

Target Impact 

Latest Progress 

25-Jan-2012 Successful delivery of One-11 programme achieving savings of 

over £1 million. Going for Gold programme underway with significant 

efficiencies achieved to contribute to the target saving of £700k. Planning 

underway for meeting projected budget shortfall anticipated for 2013/14. 
 

   

Status 

Council fails to meet efficiency targets which necessitates cuts to other 
 

Cuts to frontline services, reputational damage to the Council, possible poor outcome of external 

Original Rating Description 

D 

Original Likelihood 

3 

Major Likely 

Current Rating Description 

B 

Current Likelihood 

2 

Minor Not Likely 

Target Rating Description 

B 

Target Likelihood 

2 

Minor Not Likely 

Last Review Date SMT Lead 

11 programme achieving savings of 

over £1 million. Going for Gold programme underway with significant 

efficiencies achieved to contribute to the target saving of £700k. Planning 

hortfall anticipated for 2013/14.  

24-Sep-2011 Paul Cresswell

 

 

Paul Cresswell 

P
age 99



P
age 100

T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY    16 FEBRUARY 2011 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    16 FEBRUARY 2012  
 
REPORT OF THE:  CUSTOMER SERVICES AND BENEFITS MANA GER 
    ANGELA JONES 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS RECEIVED QUART ER 3 

(2011/12) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the number and type of complaints received under the 

Council’s complaint procedure for the period October – December 2011. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members accept t
[...]
ental impact of Housing 
Benefit reforms on Ryedale residents be endorsed; 

(ii) That the impact thus far of the benefit reforms, together with the anticipated 
future implications, for those Ryedale residents in receipt of Housing Benefit be 
noted; and 

(iii) That a further report on the impact of the Housing Benefit reforms be brought 
before the Commissioning Board in September 2012. 

 

7   Economy and Housing Joint 
Commissioning Group - Update 

Resolved  
That the report be noted. 
 

8   Ryedale Tourism Advisory Board 
Recommendations 

Resolved  
 

(i) That the following recommendation of the Ryedale Tourism Advisory Board be not 
endorsed; 
a) the ‘Y Charter’ mark be used for businesses engaged in Council funded 

activities, in addition to other recognised Quality Assurance marks; 
 

(ii) That the following recommendations of the Ryedale Tourism Advisory Board be 
endorsed; 
b) there should be ongoing investment in the development of the 

discovernorthyorkshire.co.uk website, using existing budgets; 

A
genda Item

 16

P
age 115



Ryedale District Council – Decisions taken by the C ommissioning Board on Thursday, 26 January 2012 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic  Decision  

 
 
 
 

2 

   

c)  Ryedale District Council commits to the partnership approach established in the 
VHEY ERDF bid ‘Partners for Growth’; 

 
(iii) The timetable for the relocation of Malton TIC be noted. 

 

9   Active and Environment Joint 
Commissioning Group - Update 

Resolved  
 

That the report be noted. 
 

10   Malton Air Quality Management Area 
Action Plan 

An amendment was moved by Councillor Mrs Cowling and seconded by Councillor Walker to; 
 
Transfer Action 2b from Section 4 “Proposed Measures” to Section 5 “Measures for Future 
Consideration” 
 
Upon being put to the vote the amendment was carried. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the substantive motion was carried. 
 

Resolved 
 
That the Malton Air Quality Management Area Action Plan be adopted. 
 

Councillor Andrews requested that his abstention be recorded. 
 

 
 

 
 

PART THREE – B Items – Matters to be referred to Council  
 

P
age 116



Ryedale District Council – Decisions taken by the C ommissioning Board on Thursday, 26 January 2012 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic  Decision  

 
 
 
 

3 

   

11  Empty Properties Resolved  
 
That Council be recommended to approve: 
  

(i) that the North Yorkshire Empty Property Strategy and the Ryedale Empty 
Property Action Plan be adopted; and 

 
(ii) that the principle of a recyclable capital resource of £100k, to be made available 

to pursue legal powers against owners of empty properties and to undertake 
works in default on properties, be supported and be considered through setting 
the Council budget for 2012/13. 

 

 
Publication Date: 30 January 2012 
Implementation Date: 14 February 2012  

P
age 117



P
age 118

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 15 December 2011
	6 Call in - Ryedale Tourism Advisory Board
	1a CALL IN  HEH - Tourism Advisory Board recommendations - 26 Jan 2012
	1b CALL IN HEH - Tourism Advisory Board recommendations - 26 Jan 2012 - Annex A Risk Matrix

	7 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2012/13
	2a Treasury Management Statement and Investment Strategy 2012-13 Annex A - Draft
	2b Treasury Management Statement and Investment Strategy 2012-13 Annexes B-G -Draft

	8 Safer Ryedale - Progress with delivering the Community Safety Plan 2011/12
	3a Safer Ryedale Report ANNEX A
	3b Safer Ryedale Report ANNEX B

	9 2012/13 Internal Audit Plan
	10 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan
	11 Internal Audit Quarter 3 and  Report
	6a PART A - CD(s151) - Q3+ report - 16 Feb 2012 -Appendix A (NYAP report)

	12 Service Risk Register - Planning
	13 Corporate Risk Register
	14 Customer Complaints Received in Quarter 3 2011/12
	9a Customer complaints Q3 (2011- 12) 16 February 2012 Annex 1
	9b Customer Complaints Q3 (2011-12) 16 February 2012 Annex 2

	15 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report - Supporting a Sustainable Community and Voluntary Sector
	16 Decisions from other Committees



Minutes of the meeting


 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 16 February 2012 
 

 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 16 February 2012 
 
Present 
 
Councillors  Mrs Shields (Vice-Chairman), Cussons, Raper, Wainwright (Chairman), 
Ward, Hawkins and Windress 
 
In Attendance 
 
Audrey Adnitt, Paul Cresswell, Clare Slater, Alistair Lince (Deloitte), Sarah Anderson 
(Deloitte) , Trevor Anderson, James Ingham (NYAP), Jos Holmes and Gary Housden 
 
 
Minutes 

 
130 Apologies for absence 

 
An apology was received from Councillor Arnold. 
 

131 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 15 December 2011 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the 
15 December 2011 were presented. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 held on the 15 December 2011 be approved and signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record. 
 

132 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman reported that there were no items to be dealt with at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b). 
 

133 Declarations of Interest 
 
In accordance with the Member’s code of conduct the following declarations of 
interest were received. 
 
Councillor Ward declared a personal and prejudicial interest in matters relating 
to the Ryedale Tourism Advisory Board, as she was employed by a company 
which supplied equipment to the tourism industry.  Councillor Ward withdrew 
from the meeting during the consideration of the Ryedale Tourism Advisory 
Board Call in. 
 
Councillor Cussons declared a personal interest in relation to Ryedale Tourism 
Advisory Board as he owned holiday cottages within Ryedale. 



 
 
 

 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 16 February 2012 
 

 

 
134 Call in - Ryedale Tourism Advisory Board 

 
At the last meeting of the Commissioning Board held on the 26 January 2012 
consideration had been given to the above item (agenda item 8, 
recommendation 2.1 (i) a)).  A copy of the report presented to the 
Commissioning Board had been previously circulated.  The Commissioning 
Board had resolved: 
 
 

(i) That the following recommendation of the Ryedale Tourism Advisory 
Board be not endorsed; 
a) The ‘Y Charter’ mark be used for businesses engaged in Council 

funded activities, in addition to other recognised Quality 
Assurance marks; 

 
(ii) That the following recommendations of the Ryedale Tourism 

Advisory Board be endorsed; 
b) There should be ongoing investment in the development of the 

discovernorthyorkshire.co.uk website, using existing budgets; 
c)  Ryedale District Council commits to the partnership approach 

established in the VHEY ERDF bid ‘Partners for Growth’; 
 
(iii) The timetable for the relocation of Malton TIC be noted. 

 
The Chairman reported that, in accordance with the procedures detailed in the 
Council’s Constitution, the above decision, which had not yet been 
implemented, had been called in for review by the Committee.   
 
The call in had been initiated by the Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee as he did not believe that the ramifications of this decision were 
fully understood by the Committee members. He was of the opinion that the 
Council had a policy to support, wherever possible, local business, and this 
decision was contrary to that policy. 
 
 
 Resolved 
 
 In light of a call in by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee of the 
 decision by the Commissioning Board on the 26 January, agenda item 
 8, recommendation 2.1 (i) a), the Scrutiny Committee requests that the 
 Commissioning Board consider again their decision not to endorse the 
 Ryedale Tourism Advisory Boards recommendation of the ‘Y charter 
 mark’ be used for businesses engaged in Council funded activities, in 
 addition to other recognised Quality Assurance marks. 
 
 The Scrutiny Committee draws to the attention of the Commissioning 
 Board further information received from Officers around the report and 



 
 
 

 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 16 February 2012 
 

 

 meeting notes when the matter was considered by the Tourism 
 Advisory Board on the 15 September 2011.  This stated that: 
 
 The group discussed the Y Charter and felt that the self certification 
 was not a quality mark, but did provide a necessary minimum standard. 
 Concerns were expressed about a move away from the Visit Britain 
 quality standard, as this could lead to a general drop in quality of 
 provision in Ryedale.  However the VB standards were also changing 
 and it would be harder to achieve a gold rating.  Smaller 
 establishments will find it hard to afford the schemes. 
 In addition, it was suggested that the Y Charter could be adapted for 
 attractions. 
 It was agreed that the TICs can promote non QA property that does 
 have the Y Charter rating, whilst recognising that this is not a quality 
 mark.  This will be taken back to the RDC Commissioning Board as a 
 proposal supported by the TAB. 
 
 Therefore the Scrutiny Committee believe that the Y charter should be 
 endorsed by Ryedale District Council to ensure a cost effective 
 certification scheme which ensures legitimacy of accommodation 
 provider and a standard of service. 
 
 

135 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2012/13 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to consider the Treasury Management and Annual Investment 
Strategies, the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and set the Prudential 
Indicators for 2012/13. 
 
 Resolved 
 

a. That the report be received. 
b. The Treasury Management and Investment Strategies be noted 

and approved by the Council. 
c. The prudential indicators in the report be approved by the 

Council. 
 

136 Safer Ryedale - Progress with delivering the Community Safety Plan 
2011/12 
 
The Head of Economy & Housing submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to: 
 

a. Inform Members of progress towards the delivery of the 2011/12 Safer 
Ryedale Action Plan. 

b. Inform Members of priorities for the 2012/13 Safer Ryedale Action Plan 



 
 
 

 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4 Thursday 16 February 2012 
 

 

c. Inform Members of the arrangements being made for the establishment 
of a Police and Crime Panel for York and North Yorkshire. 

 
Resolved 

 
 That the report be noted. 
 

137 2012/13 Internal Audit Plan 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to present the Internal Audit Plan for 2012/13 from the North Yorkshire 
Audit Partnership.  The plan would be delivered by Veritau North Yorkshire 
who will be providing Internal Audit from 1 April 2012. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received and the plan endorsed. 
 

138 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report in order to inform members 
on progress with the actions identified in the 2010-11 Annual Governance 
Statement Action Plan. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the progress made with identified actions in the 2010-11 Annual 
 Governance Statement Action Plan be noted. 
 

139 Internal Audit Quarter 3 and  Report 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) presented the Interim Internal Audit Report 
covering the period to January 2012 from the North Yorkshire Audit 
Partnership. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the Interim Internal Audit report which outlined progress against 
 the approved internal audit plan be noted. 
 

140 Service Risk Register - Planning 
 
The Head of Planning presented a report (previously circulated) which gave 
details of the Service Risk register for those services within his remit. 
 
Members reviewed the risk register and it was 
 
 Resolved 



 
 
 

 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 5 Thursday 16 February 2012 
 

 

 
 That the report be noted. 
 

141 Corporate Risk Register 
 
The Head of Transformation presented the Corporate Risk Register, and gave 
details of the areas of significant risk, and the procedures in place to mitigate 
those risks. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received. 
 

142 Customer Complaints Received in Quarter 3 2011/12 
 
The Customer Services and Benefits Manager submitted a report (previously 
circulated) in order to inform Members of the number and type of complaints 
received under the Council’s complaint procedure for the period October to 
December 2011. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received. 
 

143 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report - Supporting a Sustainable 
Community and Voluntary Sector 
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a report (previously circulated) in order 
to present the progress of the scrutiny review currently being undertaken. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the progress be noted. 
 

144 Decisions from other Committees 
 
A report (previously circulated) listing the decisions taken by the 
Commissioning Board on the 26 January 2012  was presented. 
 
Members were reminded that the Policy & Resources Committee meeting 
scheduled to take place on the 9 February 2012 had been cancelled due to 
bad weather conditions, and the items for consideration would be heard by 
Full Council at the meeting on the 8 March 2012. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 6 Thursday 16 February 2012 
 

 

 
145 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

 
There were no other items of urgent business. 
 
 
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 7.45pm. 
 


